

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HEALTH CARE AND RETIREMENT
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.;
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
d/b/a, HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE,

Case No. SC07-1849

Petitioners,

v.

L.T. Case No. 4D07-437

PEGGY BRADLEY as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
BUFORD ALLEN FENNELL, JR.,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS'
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of the District Court of Appeal,
Fourth District

Barry A. Postman
Florida Bar No. 991856
Lee M. Cohen
Florida Bar No. 602981
COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.
1645 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., 2nd Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel: (561) 383-9200
Fax: (561) 683-8977

Sylvia H. Walbolt
Florida Bar No. 033604
Henry G. Gyden
Florida Bar No. 0158127
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
P.O. Box 3239
Tampa, Florida 33601
Telephone: (813) 223-7000
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 17

I. The Fourth District Erroneously Held that Non-Product Nursing Home Cases Are Not “Substantially Related” As a Matter of Law 20

 A. As in Tuazon, Disqualification is Required Because the Presumed Confidential Information Obtained by the Attorney Places the Former Client at an Actual And Perceived Unfair Disadvantage in “Substantially Related” Nursing Home Cases 21

 B. The Fourth District’s Decision Conflicts with the Third District’s Decision in Tuazon Applying the Fifth District’s Seminal Decision In Stansbury 27

II. The Nursing Home Claims Asserted Against Manor Care in this Case Are “Substantially Related” to Fischer’s Prior Representation of Manor Care in Nursing Home Cases 30

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DECISION FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT

Health Care & Retirement Corp. v. Bradley,
961 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)..... 2, 13-15, 20, 23, 28

CONFLICT CASE

Tuazon v. Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
641 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....2, 14-17, 21-23, 27, 31

OTHER CASES

Brent v. Smathers,
529 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....18

Brown ex rel. Preshong-Brown v. Graham,
931 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....26, 27

Health Care & Retirement Corp. v. Bradley,
944 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 2, 8-9, 19

Junger Util. & Paving Co. v. Myers,
578 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)19

Kenn Air Corp. v. Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority,
593 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)29

Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid,
930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)17

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stansbury,
374 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 1979)..... 14-15, 17, 20, 27-28, 31

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. K.A.W.,
575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991) 14, 16-21, 23, 28-29, 31

Trautman v. General Motors Corp.,

426 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)..... 24-25, 27, 31

FLORIDA RULES OF COURT

R. Reg. Fla. Bar. 4-1.617, 18, 28, 30

R. Reg. Fla. Bar. 4-1.9*passim*

R. Reg. Fla. Bar. 4.10.....4
